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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

MK Car Shine is a new business venture being set up by Mr Mehmet Kaya from Kyrenia.  

Mehmet will operate as a sole trader under the name MK Car Shine offering a car wash and 

valeting service. He will provide his services to customers from within commercial premises 

on the main Bellapais Road, just on the edge of Kyrenia. 

The business will commence formal trading in June 2021.  Mehmet is confident that demand 

exists, given the engagement he has had with potential clients in his area (especially given the 

fact that he has several years’ experience cleaning cars on a casual basis); resulting in many 

prospective clients having agreed to avail of his service as soon as the business is operational.  

Mehmet will be solely responsible for all operations of the business and will not employ any 

staff. He will market his business and create awareness of his service via advertising mediums 

such as business cards, word of mouth, flyers and online via Facebook. This is in addition to 

highly visible branding at his premises-  which have a prominent location on the edge of the 

City. 

In order to establish his business Mehmet requires a loan of TL30,000 to purchase equipment 

for starting up. He hopes to secure a loan from ARK bank and has developed this Business 

Plan to demonstrate that his Business can be viable and that he has the capacity to make all 

loan repayments.   

 

 

 

  



 

 

2. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

 

Business name:  MK Car Shine 

Business Address:  143 Bellapais Road, Kyrenia 

Telephone number:  +90 546 765 33 98 

Legal status:   Sole Trader 

Proposed Start date:  24.06.2021 

Full-time/ Part-time:  Full-time 

Business idea:   Car cleaning and valeting service 

Owner name:   Mehmet Kaya 

Home address:   38 Harbour Street, Kyrenia 

DOB:     09.12.1983 

 

Background/Experience   

 

Mr Mehmet Kaya has had several years’ experience cleaning cars on a casual basis over the 

last few years; to earn money during holiday periods and at the weekends.  Mehmet has 

previously worked for another carwash in Kyrenia for 18 months (Suds Carwash); where his 

primary role was to valet cars.  This previous experience has been essential in developing 

Mehmet’s hands-on practical skills as well as assisting him develop a knowledge of the local 

market place.   

 

  



 

 

3. PRODUCTS/SERVICE 

Mehmet plans to establish a professional car cleaning/valeting business, providing an 

extensive range of services to the private and business car users as well as local car 

garages/dealers.  He will target all car owners/sellers throughout the wider South Kyrenia 

area.  The car washing and valeting service will provide all types of car care including wax, full 

interior and steam clean services. He will make his services known to taxi businesses and 

operators of fleet vehicles, as well as local car dealers. The services and prices which Mehmet 

will charge have been listed below; 

Product/service Price 

Vehicle wash  TL50 (average) 

Mini Valet  TL200 (average) 

Full Valet  TL500 (average) 

 
Unique selling point 

Mehmet is confident that he can improve on the offering of some of his competitors as he 

will be providing competitive prices and a reliable quality service, as well as the convenience 

and flexibility of his car collection and drop off service. He will also use and promote the fact 

that he uses Star Car Wash Cleaning detergent – an eco-friendly cleaning product –that none 

of his other local competitors use.  

          
Above – unit and yard from where business will operate from 

 

 

4. MARKETING 

Market research 



 

 

In order to identify a need for the business market research has been undertaken by Mehmet. 

This is in addition to him having an excellent working knowledge of the local area and 

marketplace through his previous employment with Sud’s Carwash. Some of Mehmet’s 

market research has included: 

• Mystery shopping to research prices charged by competitors  

• In-depth conversations with several vehicle dealers in the area 

• Reviewing social media and identifying other local car washes/valeters who are 

advertising their services 

• Using the internet to research the number of competitors in the local area 

 

Target Market 

Mehmet’s target market will be all car owners/sellers throughout the wider South Kyrenia 

area, where his business will be based. When better established Mehmet will also target taxi 

businesses and operators of fleet vehicles, as well as local car dealers. 

Sales Justification 

The below table demonstrates the potential level of demand for Mehmet’s service from 

market research conducted;  

Activity Outcome Order value 

Spoke with 20 members of 
friends and family to 
confirm interest in valeting 
service 

10 confirmed requirement 
for full valet twice a year 
and 5 confirmed for mini 
valet 4 times per annum  

10 x 2 X TL500= TL10,000 per 
annum 
5 X 4 X TL200= TL4,000 per 
annum 

Counted passing cars over 
day. Estimated number of 
cars passing by car wash per 
week (5,000 per week)   

Confident of attracting at 
least 1% of passing weekly 
traffic for standard vehicle 
wash  

50 x TL50= TL2,500 per week 
 
= 
48 weeks X TL2,500  =  
TL120,000 per annum 

Total  
 

TL134,000 per annum 
 

Promotion  
Method Details When Cost 

Business cards  200 business cards from ABC Printing Month 1 TL100  

Flyers 1,000 flyers from ABC Printing Month 1  TL100 

Signage Basic sign for roadside (JB Signs) Month 1 TL300 



 

 

 

Mehmet understands the importance of offering an excellent service at all times and 

believes word of mouth and returning customers will be his least expensive, but most 

effective promotional tool. 

Competitors 

 

Despite there being three direct competitors within a 2KM radius Mehmet is confident that 

his business can be a success through his knowledge of the local marketplace, ongoing 

promotion through his Business Facebook page and by promoting is business’ unique selling 

points, as identified earlier in this plan.  

Social media 

 

Facebook page –  

www.facebook.com/MKCarshine   

Ongoing  Free 

Total   TL500 

Competitor Strengths  Weaknesses 

KRB Valeting 

Service, Harbour 

Road, Kyrenia 

• Established 

• Good reputation 

• Quality service 

• Excellent location 

• More expensive 

• Staff turn over 

• Long waiting times 

 

Wash & Go, 

Bay Road, Kyrenia 

• Well established 

• Reputable 

• Good customer client base 

• Good location 

• More of a car wash – no 

valeting 

• Expensive 

• Staff turnover 

Castle Carwash, 

Kyrenia 

• Established 

• Good reputation 

• Poor facilities 

• High prices 

http://www.facebook.com/MKCarshine


 

 

5. OPERATIONS 
Tick those that apply ; 

 Area Notes 

 

 

 

Lease Agreement 

 

1 Year lease – TL2,500 per month 

 

 

 

Health & Safety 

Health & Safety at Work 

Hazardous Chemicals 

  

Employment legislation 

 

 

 

 

Waste legislation 

 

Sewage water legislation 

  

Licences 

 

 

 

 

Tax 

 

Registration with Local Authority  

 

 

 

Insurance 

 

Public liability Quote TL2,400 

  

Other  

 

  

Other 

 

 

People 

Mehmet Kaya, the proprietor will be responsible for the overall management of the business. 

Proper guidance will be sought from relative bodies with regard to taking on any staff (both 

occasional and full-time) if Mehmet believes the business can sustain staff after the first years 

trading. Mehmet will secure the services of a local Accountant to undertake the submission 

of his tax return/self-assessment and arrange wage payments if he does decide to take on 

staff.   

 

6. FINANCE 

Start-up costs  



 

 

Required Already Owned 

Commercial Power hoses TL18,000 

Valet machine   TL4,000 

Ramps    TL8,000 

Car    TL30,000 

Valeting hoover  TL3,000 

Power Hoses   TL4,000 

Buffers/polishers/Stands  TL3,000 

IT Hardware   TL5,000 

Total    TL30,000 Total    TL45,000 

 

The purchase of the required commercial power hose, ramps and valet machine will be 

funded from a TL30,000 business loan which Mehmet will apply to his bank for. Quotations 

for this additional equipment is included in the Appendices. 

Assumptions for projections 

• Sales are based on the assumptions included in the attached appendices 

• Cost of sales has been estimated as 10% of sales and includes cost of detergents, 

sponges/clothes and other cleaning products 

• Rent and rates have been agreed with a local Agent for TL2,500 for Year 1 from June 

2021 

• Electricity costs have been estimated at TL2,000 per month with the exception of 

Month 6 (November holidays) where they are expected to be TL1,000 

• Professional fees have been estimated at TL3,000 in Month 1(Accountancy set up 

fees) 

• Sundries have been estimated at TL50 in Month 1(various ‘odds and ends’ for 

premises) 

• Insurance has been estimated at TL200 per month – Quote -Glite Insurance, Nicosia 

• Loan interest and loan repayments have been based on securing a loan through the 

ARK Bank of TL30,000. This will be over a 4-year period with repayments TL1,200 per 

month (TL1,000 repayment and TL200 interest charge) 

  

Projected Cash flow forecast  



 

 

  

Projected Cash Flow
 Statem

ent - Year 1
JUN

JUL
AUG

SEP
O

CT
NO

V
DEC

JAN
FEB

M
AR

APR
M

AY
TO

TAL
INCO

M
E

Cash
10,400

13,400
16,800

17,800
19,300

14,200
20,200

20,700
22,100

23,100
23,100

23,600
224,700

Debtors
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

TO
TAL

10,400
13,400

16,800
17,800

19,300
14,200

20,200
20,700

22,100
23,100

23,100
23,600

224,700

EXPENDITURE
M

aterials
1,040

1,340
1,680

1,780
1,930

1,420
2,020

2,070
2,210

2,310
2,310

2,360
22,470

Staff w
ages

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
Rent &

 Rates
2,500

2,500
2,500

2,500
2,500

2,500
2,500

2,500
2,500

2,500
2,500

2,500
30,000

Tel/Internet
250

250
250

250
250

250
250

250
250

250
250

250
3,000

Postage/Stationery
0

15
0

0
0

15
0

0
0

15
0

0
45

Adv. &
 Prom

otion
500

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
500

Heat &
 Pow

er
2,000

2,000
2,000

2,000
2,000

1,000
2,000

2,000
2,000

2,000
2,000

2,000
23,000

Transport costs
300

300
300

300
300

300
400

400
400

400
400

400
4,200

Professional Fees
3,000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
3,000

Sundries
50

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
50

Insurance
200

200
200

200
200

200
200

200
200

200
200

200
2,400

Bank Interest/Fees
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

Loan Interest
0

200
200

200
200

200
200

200
200

200
200

200
2,200

Draw
ings

0
0

10,000
10,000

10,000
10,000

10,000
10,000

10,000
10,000

10,000
10,000

100,000
TO

TAL
9,840

6,805
17,130

17,230
17,380

15,885
17,570

17,620
17,760

17,875
17,860

17,910
190,865

CASH INTRO
DUCED

Ow
n Investm

ent 
45,000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
45,000

Loans
30,000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
30,000

Grants
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

TO
TAL

75,000
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

75,000

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Adaptions to prem

ises
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

M
achinery/Equipm

ent
55,000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
55,000

Vehicles
20,000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
20,000

Loan Repaym
ents

0
1,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

11,000
TO

TAL
75,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

1,000
86,000

M
ONTHLY BALANCE

560
5,595

(1,330)
(430)

920
(2,685)

1,630
2,080

3,340
4,225

4,240
4,690

22,835
OPENING BANK BALANCE

0
560

6,155
4,825

4,395
5,315

2,630
4,260

6,340
9,680

13,905
18,145

0
CLO

SING BANK BALANCE
560

6,155
4,825

4,395
5,315

2,630
4,260

6,340
9,680

13,905
18,145

22,835
22,835



 

 

7.  APPENDICES 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


